

FILED

AUG 10 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 306810
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RIVERVIEW COMMUNITY GROUP,

Appellant,

v.

SPENCER & LIVINGSTON, a Washington Partnership, and/or its
successors in-interest, and GEORGE T. and SHEILA LIVINGSTON,
husband and wife, and the marital community composed thereof, and
S.O.S. LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company, and/or its
successors-in-interest, et al.

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

David P. Boswell
WSBA #21475
Attorney for Appellant

Boswell Law Firm, P.S.
505 W. Riverside
Fernwell Building, Suite 500
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 252-5088

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....	4
II. Appellant’s Reply.....	4
A. Motion to Disregard/Strike – Insufficient Briefing.....	4
B. Necessary Parties Issue.....	8
C. Memorandum Decision Issue.....	17
D. The Equitable Servitude Issue.....	19
III. Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aungst v. Roberts Construction</i> , 95 Wn.2d 439, 443, 625 P.2d 167 (1981)	5
<i>Bus. Servs. of Am. v. Wafertech</i> , 174 Wn.2d 304, 307, 274 P.3d 1025; (En banc April 2012)	9
<i>Carpenter v. Folkerts</i> , 29 Wn. App. 73, 627 P.2d 559 (Div. III 1981)	15
<i>Chemical Bank vs. WPPSS</i> , 102 Wn.2d 874, 901-907, 691 P.2d 524 (1984)	25
<i>Country Club v. Hunt, Mfd. Homes</i> , 120 Wn. App. 246, 84 P.3d 295 (2004)	20
<i>Dutton v. Washington Physicians</i> , 87 Wn. App. 614, 522, 943 P.2d 298 (1997)	19
<i>Eastlake Construction Company v. Hess</i> , 33 Wn. App. 378, 381, 655 P.2d 1160 (1982), aff'd in part, 102 Wn.2d 30, 686 P.2d 465 (1984)	12
<i>Ecology v. Campbell and Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)	24
<i>Energy v. Old National Bank</i> , 38 Wn. App. 50, 54, 685 P.2d 1097 (Div. III 1984)	24
<i>Firefighters v. Spokane Airport</i> , 146 Wn.2d 207, 214, 45 P.3d 186 (2002)	11
<i>Floor Express, Inc. v. Daily</i> , 138 Wn. App. 750, 756-7, 158 P.3d 619 (2007)	11
<i>Freestone Capital v. MKA Real Estate</i> , 155 Wn. App. 643, 671 230 P.3d 625 (2010)	11
<i>Gildon v. Simon Prop.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 483, 495, 145 P.3d 1196 (2006)	6, 9
<i>Goodman v. Darden, et al</i> , 100 Wn.2d 476;670 P.2d 648 (1983)	18
<i>Grieco v. Wilson</i> , 144 Wn. App. 865, 184, P.3d 668 (2008)	18
<i>Hartwig Farms v. Pacific Gamble</i> , 28 Wn. App. 539, 625 P.2d 171 (Div. III, 1981)	23
<i>Hornback v. Wentworth</i> , 152 Wn. App. 504, 132 P.3d 778 (Div. III 2006)	15
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333, 343, 97 S. Court 2434, 53 L. Ed. 2d 383 (1997)	11
<i>Knox v. Microsoft</i> , 92 Wn. App. 204, 213, 962 P.3d 839 (1998)	13
<i>Knudsen v. Patton</i> , 26 Wn. App. 134, 135, f.n. 1, 611 P.2d 1354 (1980)	18
<i>Lakewood v. Pierce County</i> , 144 Wn.2d 118, 30 P.3d 446	18
<i>Lewis v. Boehm</i> , 89 Wn. App. 103, 108, 947, P.2d 1265 (Div. III 1997)	8
<i>Lyall v. DeYoung</i> , 42 Wn. App. 252, 257, 711 P.2d 356 (1985)	23
<i>Malo v. Anderson</i> , 62 Wn.2d 813	23
<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 446 (Div. III 2002)	23
<i>Metro Mortgage and SEC v. Cochran</i> , 138 Wn. App. 267, 274, 156 P.3d 930 (Div. III, 2007)	5
<i>Milligan v. Thompson</i> , 110 Wn. App. 628, 42 P.3d 418 (2002)	7
<i>Moar v. Beaudry</i> , 62 Wn.2d 98, 104-5, 381 P.2d 240 (1963)	26
<i>Paulson v. Pierce Co.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 645, 655, 664 P.2d 1202 (1983)	21
<i>Proctor v. Huntington</i> , 169 Wn.2d 491 (2010)	23
<i>State v. Morreira</i> , 107 Wn. App. 450, 456, 27, P.3d 639 (Div. III 2001)	8
<i>State v. NW Magnesite</i> , 28 Wn.2d 1, 73, 182 P.2d 643 (1947)	26
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 126 Wn.2d 315, 323, 893 P.2d 629 (1995)	13
<i>State v. Rolax</i> , 7 Wn. App. 937, 944, 503 P.2d 1093 (1972)	7
<i>Stevens County v. Futurewise</i> , 146 Wn. App. 493, 503, 192 P.3d 1 (Div. III 2008)	14
<i>Timberlane v. Brame</i> , 79 Wn. App. 303, 901 Wn.2d 1074 (1995)	13
<i>Walter Implement, Inc. v. Focht</i> , 42 Wn. App. 104, 106, 709 P.2d 1215 (Div. III 1985)	12
<i>Zastrow v. W.G. Plats, Inc.</i> , 57 Wn.2d 347, 350, 357 P.2d 162 (1960)	15

Statutes

RCW 24.03.035(2)..... 7, 9, 10
RCW 24.03.035(4)..... 15
RCW 24.03.035(7)..... 10

Rules

CR 19(a)..... 6
CR 19(a)(1) 14
CR 19(a)(2)(A)..... 14
CR 19(a)(2)(B)..... 14
CR 19(b)..... 5, 6, 8, 26

Treatises

Restatement (Third) of Property, Servitudes..... 20
